Stauber, Steinepigramme aus dem griechischen 
Osten, Vol. 3: Der “Ferne Osten” und das Landesinnere bis zum Taurus. Berlin: De Gruyter, 2001, p.38-9, no. 
13/6/1. However, see L. Robert, Les gladiateurs dans l’Orient grec. Paris: E. Champion, 1940, p.126-128, esp. 
One hundred and twenty eight n.1 no. 74.

51	 On the subject, see, e.g. L. E. Pattersen, “Caracalla’s Armenia”, Syllecta Classica, 24(2013), pp. 173-199.
52	 Dio 78,12,2. Cf. Dio. 78,21,1

his arrest remains unknown, but it must have occurred before winter when Dio witnessed 
the construction of two numerous engines “both for the Armenian and the Parthian war”.53